CROSS-INDEX TO DEEDS: JOHNSTON CO., 1746-1759;
DOBBS CO., 1759-1791; LENOIR CO., 1791-1880

By Charles R. Holloman, LL.B. ~*

(Continued from September, 1955, issue, page 87)

@

The following item was omitted on page 12 of the March, 1955, issue:
1-108 - Uzzell, Tﬁomas from ) Herring, Anthony

“™B@DITORS' NOTE: For Daed Books One and Two a Grantor Index was prepared from, and
combined with, the Grantee Index to form one completely alphabetized list., Begin-
ning with Book Three this Grantor Index will be eliminated and the Grantee- Index
will be reproduced just as it appears in the original volume. This change will
speed up the publishing of this invaluable material; also, every name w111 appear
in the five-year index being prepared for THE NORTH CAROLINIAN.

Book Three (3) ’ ’

Cross-Index to Johnston County Deeds, Aug. 1754-81755 — el

The 449 pages of Book Three (3) of the Index are arbitrarily divided
as follows to indicate the date - give or take a year - of the deeds:

_Pages 1 to 150 - 1754 M%"’ ' P'"'

o 151 to 449 - 1755
Arendal, James from Arendal, William 3-342
Abbott, Thomas from Bright, Simon 3-27
Argoe, John from Crawson, John 3-133
Alford, Julius from Cade, Robert 3-135
Atkinson, John from Cade, William 3-178
Avery, Alexander ' from Felps, Aventon 3-176-
Attmore, Thomas from Holmes, Solomon 3-279
Attmore, Thomas from Holmes, Solomon 3-320
Atkinson, Richard from Simms, Robbert & wife 3-246
Arendal, William from Wood, William 3-366
‘BaTlard, John- from Ballard, John . 3-105
Boone, Ratcliff from Boone, Joseph 3-195
Boggs, James from — Bryaht, Needham 3-250~
Boon, Ratcliff from Boon,. Joseph 3-272
Boyt, Thomas, Jr. from Boyt, Thomas 3-282
Boyt, Thomas, Jr. from Boyt, Thomas 3-304
Boon, Ratcliff from Boon, Joseph 3-312 _
Box, Samuel from Box, Thomas 3-347
Benton, Moses - = from Blackman, John 3-395
Boyt, George from Boyt, Thomas & others 3-411
Barden, Jesse from Caswell, Richard 3-189
Benton, Hardy from Carrell, John 3-360
Rranton, William from Easter [ling? ], William  3-358
Brogdon, Thomas from Eason, Rice 3-426
Bantly, William from Grass [Grace? ], Thomas 3-87

Barfield, Solomon f rom Gibble, Frederick 3-196
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Bagget, James
Byrd, Robert
Brown, Lee
Brett, Benjamin
Bargeron, John
Benson, John
Belk, John
Bevan, Thomas
Blackman, Bennet
Barfield, William
Bfffant, Needham
Belk, John
Bright, Simon

--Bohannon, Blliott-

Brown, Lee

Byrd, Robert
Beven, Thomas
Bruton, Benjamin
Blake, William

Croom, Rhodo
Carrill, James
Cogdell, Richard
Cogdell, Richard
Cogdell, Richard
Conner, James
Cogdell, George
Caswell, Richard
Cogdell, Richard
Clark, John
Cotton, John
Clark, David
Caswell, Richard
Caswell, Richard
Crcoom, Abel
Croom, Abel
Coward, Edward
_Cole, William
Carter, Edward
Cox, Thomas
Commander, Samuel

Caswell, Martin9 peed made Jome2i))™from tnniled Sepirse

Cox, Thomas

Carruthers, Joseph

Cox, Thomas
Cook, Joseph

Dudly, John
Dawson, Joseph -
Deplin, Sarah
Dawson, William
§Dobbs, Ar thur 10
Dobbs, Arthur
Dawson, Joseph

(

~,

Decd made 4 Evolled
in April 1SS

from
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" from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from
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Grozezard, Thomas
Holmes, Charles
Hatch, Robert
Lawson, John

Lee, Richard
Lambeston, John
Mclllroy, William
McIllroy, Archibald
Obery, Henry
Rasberry, John
Smith, Samuel

- Teague, William

Warner, John
Williams, Thomas
Hatch, Robert
Holmes, Charles
McIllroy, Archibald
McClendon, Thomas
McIllroy, James

Belk, William
Carrill, John
Dupuis, William
Dupuis, William
Dupuis, William
Edwards, John

Fort, Drewry
Fellows, Robert
Hatch, Isham

Hill, Peter

Judkins, William
McClendon, Thomas
McIllwaine, James
McIllwaine,. James
Marshall, George
Marshall, George
Roberts, James
Rodgers, William
Roberts, Henry
Reynolds, Sherwood
Simmons, John

Smith, Humphrey ewastéeed
Wood, Aaron

Wor thington, Solomon
Wilson, John

Kerby, Thomas & wife

Bryant, John

Bruce, John

Bergeron, John & wife
Dawson, Joseph
McIllwain, James
McIllwain, James
Risher, Michael

3-405
32260
3-295
3-17
3-69
3-260
3-12
3-56
3-19
3-18
3-248
3-150
3-144
3-244
3-308
3-336
3-57
3-128
3-223

3-59
3-227
3-174 :
3-255 e
3-324

3-52

3-44,

3-187

3-181

3-431

3-421

3-9

3-71

3-101

3-275

3-311

3-50

3-167 o B
3-254 ¥
3-398 -

3-15°
3-90-Spl 1 75F
3-114 »
3-146

3-235

3-112

3-82

3-193

3-437

3-383 ﬁuﬁﬁJ-
3-413§@u%“l15;
3-418) Ar

3-123



CROSS-INDEX TO DEEDS (Johnston County, 1754-c1755)

Eason, Rice
Eason, Rice
English, William

Fowler, Robert
Freeland, Sarah
Fort, Arthur
Fort, Arthur
Fort, Arthur
Fort, Arthur
Fellows, Robert
Frost, Edward
Freem&My  John
Fort, William

Graham, George

Garlington, Christopher
Garlington, Christopher

Grant, John
Goodman, - James

Hill, Peter

Homifg [Holloman? ], Samuelll

Herring, Daniel
“Harrell, John
Houghton, Joshua
Hines, Robert
Holmes, George
Herring, Anthony
Hobby, Thomas
Harrell, Francis
Hinton, John
Holmes, Charles
Harrison, Thomas

¥+ Howell, William
Hunter, Theophilus

Holmes, Mary
Harper, Francis
Hartsfield, John
Hartsfield, John

Ingram, William

Jernigan, Henry
Janeway, William
Janeway, William
Jones, Robert
Johnston, Sill
Jackson, Walter,
Jernigan, David
Jernigan, Jesse
Johnston, Martin

Knowles, Thomas

.“’
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from
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f rem
from
from
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f rom

from

Dupuis, William
Dupuis, William, Sr.
Ryan, Edward

Fowler, William
Langston, Leonard
Pace, Richard
Pace, Richard

Pace, Richard
Pace, Richard
Ratcliff, Benjamin
Roberts, Henry
Ratcliff, John, Sr.
Williams, John

 Baker, John

Curlee, William
Curlee, William
Hines, Robert
Myrate, John

Allen, Rennall
Altman, Thomas
Blackledge, Richard
Caswell, Richard
Granville, Lord
Grant, John

Holmes, Simon
Hines, William
Hacker, Robert

“Harrel1l, Jacob

Kimbro, Nathaniel
McClendon, Thomas
Mann, John

Mann, John

Monk, Willis p
Petit, George, Jre.
Ross, John

Smith, Abial
Smith, Abial

Blackman, Stephen

Bryant, Arthur
Benton, Samuel
Benton, Samuel
Cade, Stephen
Carrill, John
Herring, Simon
Herring, Anthony
Jernigan, David
Smith, John

Knowles, Edmund

3-238

"3-240
3m237

3-77

--3-335

3-261
3-300
3-317
3-379
3-87

3-106
3-230
3-393

3-343
3-42
3-94
3-65
3-211

3-32
3-397
3-121
3-351
3-1
3-6
3-67
3-242
3-385
3-400
3-220
3-64
3-97
3-148 -
3-233
3-425
3-169
3-284
3-319

3-231

3-24
3-287
3-315
3-46
3-184
3-84
JC Juyy
3-73
3-20
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Long, John from Bryant, Hardy 3=370
Lane, Joseph from " Granville[, Lord] 3-251
Lewis, Thomas from Harris, John 3-115
Lee, William from Johnston, Richard 3-193
-Lawhon, William from . Lawhon, John 3-247
Lane, Thomas from Teague, William 3-66
Lynch, Cornelius from Watson, Ann 3-157
Moore, William from Blackiedge, Richard 3-102
McClendon, Thomas from Crawford, William 3-107
Miles, David from Eason, Thomas 3-40
Muckelroy, John from House, William 3-119
McNatt, James from Hill, Nathaniel 3-290
McNatt, James from Hill,vNathaniel 3-330
Muckelroy, Archibald from House, William 3-374
Monk, Silas from Monk, Jonathan 3-131
Moblev. Edward f rom McNutt [McNatt], James  3-209
Maxwell;” John from Rollance [Rawlings], Samuel

, 3-369 °
Mathews, James from Teague, William 3-110
Pool, William ne from Allen, Gideon- 3-372
Price, Thomas from Blackman, Stephen 3-145
Powell, Jesse- f rom Blackman, Stephen 3-253
Pipkin, Sarah from Bargeron, John 3-270
Petit, George from Fort, Arthur 3-22
Pool, John from . . Pool, William 3-207
Powell, Jesse from"'ﬁ-’qu Powell, Abram 3-226
Powell, Moses from Royal, Charles 3-117
Price, Thomas from Ratcliff, Benjamin 3-153
Pitt, Thomas from Sarsnett, Richard 3-349
Porter, Elizabeth from Salisbury, Pedegrove 3-357
Rutherford, John from Caswell, Martin 3-439
Raiford, John f mom Conner, James 3-444
R@dford, Robert f rom Green, Nicholas 3-170
Rouse, John, Jr. from Hancock, John -3-390
Rodgers, Robert from Pace, James 3-186
Ratcliff, Joseph from Ratcliff, John 3-205
Ratcliff, John, Jr. from Ratcliff, John, Sr. 3-228
Rouse, John, Jr. from Rouse, John 3-353
Rench, John from Speight, William 3-213
Richardson, Joseph, & others from Winkles, James 3-293
Richardson, Joseph, & others from Winkles, James 3-309
Smith, Abigel from Cale, Robert 3-26
Sasser, John from Caswell, Richard, Jr. 3-35
Sasser, John from Caswell, Richard 3-39
Sowell, Willis from Cole, William 3-122
Stancil, John from Curlee, William 3-268
Stancil, John from Curlee, William 3-306
Spites, Thomas from Fellows, Robert 3-79
Sarsnett, Richcrd from Grantham, Edward 3-165
Speight, William from Granville[, Lord] 3-407
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Stanly, Benjamin
Spann, John
Sasser, John
Smith; Abel

- Smith, Abel

Swillevent, Joseph
Spier, James
Shepperd, ‘Abram
Swan, -Alexander
Sasser, Benjamin
Simmonds, John
Standly, Darkes
Smith, John
Standly, Benjamin
Standly, Martha
Standly, Mary
Standly, Isaac

Tegue, William
Turner, Thomas
Treaweek, Robert
Thomas, Samuel

-Thomas, Samuel

Turper, .Benjamin
Taylor, Joshua
Tynar, John
Thomas, John G,
Taylor, William

Tilghman, Matthewl4 .

Tilghman, Matthew
Uzzell, Thomas
Utly, William
Uzzell, Thomas

Vining, Jeptha
Vining, John

Williamson, John

Winders, John, & others

Williams, John
Wiggins, Thomas
Wimberly, Joseph
West, John

West, John
Williams, John
Whych, William
Winkles, Isaac
Winfield, Joseph
Whitfield, William
Whitfield, William
Williams, Peter
Wilson, John
Weaver, John, Jr.

~from

from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from
froq
from
from
from
from
from
from

from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from

from s
“from

from
from

from
from
from

from
from

from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from
from

'CROSS-INDEX TO DEEDS (Johnston County, 1754-c1753)

Herbert, James
Herring, John
Howell, Henry
Hartsfield, John
Hartsfield, John -

Lambertson, John =

Spier, James
Sellers, Jacob .
Surles, Edward
Sasser, Thomas
Spann, John
Standly, John
Stevens, William
Standly, Jonathan
Standly, Jonathan
Standly, Jonathan
Standly, Jonathan

Brooks, John

.Blackledge, William

Farrell, Robert
Lewis, Thomas
Newberry, John
Simmons, James
Suggs, Moses
Tynar, Nicholas
Turner, Benjamin.
Wood, William
Wilson, Ralph
Wilson, Ralph

Rouse, John
Speight, William
Turner, John

Rowe, John
Rowe, John .

Bryant, John
Bright, William
Croom, Ma jor
Davis, William
Frisbee, Edward
Harnage, George
Harnage, George
Ivey, Thomas
Jones, Phillip
McHenry, William
Martin, Richard
Martin, Richard
O'Daniel, Frederick
Parvis, George
Rhodes, James
Weaver, John, Sr,

3-23

3-33

3-137
3-277
3-327
3-172
3292

3-130
3-155
3-216
3221
32224
3-402
3-446

 3-447

3-448
3-449

3-142
3-204
3-161
3-355
3-104

3-14

3-234
3-96

3-218
3-381
3-267
3-322

3-75%
3-212
3-125

3-271
3-367

3-36
3-68
3-152
3-429
3-127
3-297
3-302
3-338
3-286
3-30
3-54
3-200
3-85
3-198
3-70
3-180
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Whitfield, William from  Winfell, Joseph ey - :
Winfell [Wingfield], William from - Winfell, Joseph 3-325 ‘
Webb, Thomas from Walker; -Jonathan 3-392

Y

End of Book Three_(3)

(To be continued with Book Four) .

References

9 - Enrolled in Johnston County, September Court, 1754, This is one of the deeds
still extant.(’(The original’ is in the Lovit Hines Collection, State Depart-
ment of Archives, and History, Raleigh, North Carolina.)

1O%- These two Arthur=Bobbs deeds were dated 19 May 1755, See pages 14-17 of The
' Story of Kinston and Lenoir County, by Talmage C. Johnson and Charles R. Hollo-
man (R;Ieigh, Edwards & Broughton Company, 1954), :
= 1* -3 The -name Homing appears nowhere else in the records of ‘this area and is almost
~ certainly a misspelling - possibly of Holloman, a family already established
in the area, - < %, 5 0 =
12 - These two James McNatt deeds were dated before 11 Dec. 1758. See Johnston
County Deed Book Al (current series) - James McNatt to Robert Croshaw,
13 - Dated after 1752. See Johnston County Deed Book Al (current series) - Silas
° Monk to John Monk.
. “T4"- The two Tilghman deeds were indexed in the original volume under the letter F
instead of the letter T.

fm?;‘ﬁigr L I 2 - 4‘I

JAMES SMILEY - TORY

Contributed by Russell E, Bidlack

(The following letter was found in the Gen. Nath'l, Greene Papers, Clements
Library, Ann Arbor, Michigan.) : g

. 23d Dec 1781
State of North Carolina _ -
Anson County
. T James Smiley of Richmond County doe hereby acknowled
my self a prisoner of War to the united State of america, and Doe hereby
proms that I will Remain on my Own plantation in Richmond County tiil
Legally Exchanged or Otherwise Cald on, and that I will not be of Counsil

or ad[v]ice to the Enemys of the united State or doe any act Contrary to
the Intrest of the same

In witness whereof I have this day acknowledg & signd
this my parole

) [signed ] James Smylie
Acknowledged® and signed
before me

Thos Wade [Note says in Wade's hand. ]

* * * * *




