CROSS-INDEX TO DEEDS: JOHNSTON CO., 1746-1759; DOBBS CO., 1759-1791; LENOIR CO., 1791-1880

By Charles R. Holloman, LL.B.

(Continued from September, 1955, issue, page 87)

The following item was omitted on page 12 of the March, 1955, issue:
1-108 - Uzzell, Thomas from Herring, Anthony

EDITORS' NOTE: For Deed Books One and Two a Grantor Index was prepared from, and combined with, the Grantee Index to form one completely alphabetized list. Beginning with Book Three this Grantor Index will be eliminated and the Grantee Index will be reproduced just as it appears in the original volume. This change will speed up the publishing of this invaluable material; also, every name will appear in the five-year index being prepared for THE NORTH CAROLINIAN.

## Cross-Index to Johnston County Deeds, Aug. 1754-21755

The 449 pages of Book Three (3) of the Index are arbitrarily divided as follows to indicate the date - give or take a year - of the deeds:

Pages 1 to 150 - 1754 151 to 449 - 1755

Arendal, James	from	Arendal, William	3-342
Abbott, Thomas	from	Bright, Simon	3-27
Argoe, John	from	Crawson, John	3-133
Alford, Julius	from	Cade, Robert	3-135
Atkinson, John	from	Cade, William	3-178
Avery, Alexander	from	Felps, Aventon	3-176
Attmore, Thomas	from	Holmes, Solomon	3-279
Attmore, Thomas	from	Holmes, Solomon	3-320
Atkinson, Richard	from	Simms, Robert & wife	3-246
Arendal, William	from	Wood, William	3-366
Ballard, John	from	Ballard, John	3-105
Boone, Ratcliff	from	Boone, Joseph	3-195
Boggs, James	from	Bryant, Needham	3-250
Boon, Ratcliff	from	Boon, Joseph	3-272
Boyt, Thomas, Jr.	from	Boyt, Thomas	3-282
Boyt, Thomas, Jr.	from	Boyt, Thomas	3-304
Boon, Ratcliff	from	Boon, Joseph	3-312
Box, Samue1	from	Box, Thomas	3-347
Benton, Moses - 🛎	from	Blackman, John	3-395
Boyt, George	from	Boyt, Thomas & others	3-411
Barden, Jesse	from	Caswell, Richard	3-189
Benton, Hardy	from	Carrell, John	3-360
Branton, William	from	Easter[ling?], William	3-358
Brogdon, Thomas	from	Eason, Rice	3-426
Bantly, William	from	Grass [Grace?], Thomas	3-87
Barfield, Solomon	from	Gibble, Frederick	3-196

April 1955

	•		
Bagget, James	from	Grozezard, Thomas	3-405
Byrd, Robert	from	Holmes, Charles	3-260
Brown, Lee	from	Hatch, Robert	3-295
Brett, Benjamin	from	Lawson, John	3-17
Bargeron, John	from	Lee, Richard	3-69
Benson, John	from	Lambeston, John	3-260
Belk, John	from	McIllroy, William	3-12
Bevan, Thomas	from	McIllroy, Archibald	3-56
Blackman, Bennet	from	Obery, Henry	3-19
Barfield, William	from	Rasberry, John	3-18
Bryant, Needham	from	Smith, Samuel	3-248
Belk, John	from	Teague, William	3-150
Bright, Simon	from	Warner, John	3-144
Bohannon, Elliott	€ com	Williams, Thomas	3-244
Brown, Lee	from	Hatch, Robert	3-308
Byrd, Robert	from	Holmes, Charles	3-336
Beven, Thomas	from	McIllroy, Archibald	3-57
Bruton, Benjamin	from	McClendon, Thomas	3-128
Blake, William	from	McIllroy, James	3-223
, <u></u> .		3	
Croom, Rhodo	from	Belk, William	3-59
Carrill, James	from	Carrill, John	3-227
Cogdell, Richard	from	Dupuis, William	3-174
Cogdell, Richard	faem	Dupuis, William	3-255
Cogdell, Richard	from	Dupuis, William	3-324
Conner, James	from	Edwards, John	3-52
Cogde11, George	from	Fort, Drewry	3-44
Caswell, Richard	from	Fellows, Robert	3-187
Cogdell, Richard	from	Hatch, Isham	3-181
Clark, John	from	Hill, Peter	3-431
Cotton, John	from	Judkins, William	3-421
Clark, David	from	McClendon, Thomas	3-9
Caswell, Richard	from	McIllwaine, James	3-71
Caswell, Richard	from	McIllwaine, James	3-101
Croom, Abel	from	Marshall, George	3-275
Croom, Abel	from	Marshall, George	3-311
Coward, Edward	from	Roberts, James	3-50
Cole, William	from	Rodgers, William	3-167
Carter, Edward	from	Roberts, Henry	3-254
	from	Reynolds, Sherwood	3-398
Cox, Thomas Commander, Samuel	from	Simmons, John	3-15
Caswell, Martin 9 Deed made June 21,17	from tombled Sect. 1754	Smith Humphrey extanticed	3-90-Sept. 1754
	from		3-114
Cox, Thomas	from	Wood, Aaron Worthington, Solomon	3-146
Carruthers, Joseph	from	Wilson, John	3-235
Cox, Thomas	from	Kerby, Thomas & wife	3-112
Cook, Joseph	TTOM	kerby, momas & wire	3-112
Dudly John	from	Bryant John	3-82
Dudly, John		Bryant, John	
Dawson, Joseph	from	Bruce, John	3-193
Deplin, Sarah	from	Bergeron, John & wife	3-437
Dawson, William	from	Dawson, Joseph	3-383 3-413) Tower Hill ford
Dobbs, Arthur 10) Deed made + Errolled	from	McIllwain, James	3-413) Tower Hiss 3-418) April 1755
Ebookie, iii onai	from	McIllwain, James	3-418) 11
Dawson, Joseph	from	Risher, Michael-	3-123

	Eason, Rice	from	Dupuis, William	3-238
-	Eason, Rice	from	Dupuis, William, Sr.	3-240
	English, William	from	Ryan, Edward	3-237
		-		
	Fowler, Robert	from	Fowler, William	3-77
	Freeland, Sarah	from	Langston, Leonard	3-335
	Fort, Arthur	from	Pace, Richard	3-261
	Fort, Arthur	from	Pace, Richard	3-300
:	Fort, Arthur	from	Pace, Richard	3-317
	Fort, Arthur	from	Pace, Richard	3-379
	Fellows, Robert	from	Ratcliff, Benjamin	3-87
	Frost, Edward	from	Roberts, Henry	3-106
	Freeman, John	from	Ratcliff, John, Sr.	3-230
	Fort, William	from	Williams, John	3-393
	Graham, George	from	Baker, John	3-343
	Garlington, Christopher	from	Curlee, William	3-42
	Garlington, Christopher	from	Curlee, William	3-94
	Grant, John	from	Hines, Robert	3-65
	Goodman, James	from	Myrate, John	3-211
	James .	TTOM	myrate, John	3-211
	Hill, Peter	from	Allen, Rennall	3-32
	Homing [Holloman?], Samuel <sup>11</sup>	from	Altman, Thomas	3-397
	Herring, Daniel	from	Blackledge, Richard	3-121
- 100	Harrell, John	from	Caswell, Richard	3-351
	Houghton, Joshua	from	Granville, Lord	3-1
	Hines, Robert	from	Grant, John	3-6
	Holmes, George	from	Holmes, Simon	3-67
	Herring, Anthony	from	Hines, William	3-242
	Hobby, Thomas	from	Hacker, Robert	3-385
	Harrell, Francis	from	Harrell, Jacob	3-400
	Hinton, John	from	Kimbro, Nathaniel	3-220
	Holmes, Charles	from	McClendon, Thomas	3-64
ž	Harrison, Thomas	from	Mann, John	3-97
-24	Howell, William	from	Mann, John	3-148
	Hunter, Theophilus	from	Monk, Willis	3-233
	Holmes, Mary	from	Petit, George, Jr.	3-425
	Harper, Francis	from	Ross, John	3-169
	Hartsfield, John	from	Smith, Abial	3-284
	Hartsfield, John	from	Smith, Abia1	3-319
	Ingram, William	from	Blackman, Stephen	3-231
	Jarnigan Henry	from	Perent Asthus	2 24
	Jernigan, Henry Janeway, William	from	Bryant, Arthur Benton, Samuel	3-24
	Janeway, William	from		3-287
			Benton, Samuel	3-315
	Jones, Robert	from	Cade, Stephen	3-46
	Johnston, Sill	from	Carrill, John	3-184
	Jackson, Walter, & others	from	Herring, Simon	3-84
	Jernigan, David	from	Herring, Anthony	3
		from	Jernigan, David	3-73
	Johnston, Martin	from	Smith, John	3-20
	Knowles, Thomas	from	Knowles, Edmund	3-424

		*	
Long, John	from	Bryant, Hardy	3-370
Lane, Joseph	from	Granville[, Lord]	3-251
Lewis, Thomas	from	Harris, John	3-115
Lee, William	from	Johnston, Richard	3-193
Lawhon, William	from	Lawhon, John	3-247
Lane, Thomas	from	Teague, William	3-66
Lynch, Cornelius	from	Watson, Ann	3-157
Lynch, Cornerras		-	
Moore, William	from	Blackiedge, Richard	3-102
McClendon, Thomas	from	Crawford, William	3-107
Miles, David	from	Eason, Thomas	3-40
Muckelroy, John	from	House, William	3-119
McNatt, James 12	from	Hill, Nathaniel	3-290
McNatt, James	from	Hill, Nathaniel	3-330
Muckelroy, Archibald	from	House, William	3-374
Monk, Silas 13	from	Monk, Jonathan	3-131
Mobley. Edward	from	McNutt [McNatt], James	3-209
Maxwell, John	from	Rollance [Rawlings], Sam	ue1
Maxwell, John			3-369
Mathews, James	from	Teague, William	3-110
	from	Allen, Gideon	3-372
Pool, William	from	Blackman, Stephen	3-145
Price, Thomas	from	Blackman, Stephen	3-253
Powell, Jesse	from	Bargeron, John	3-270
Pipkin, Sarah	_	Fort, Arthur	3-22
Petit, George	from from	Pool, William	3-207
Pool, John	from	Powell, Abram	3-226
Powell, Jesse		Royal, Charles	3-117
Powe11, Moses	from	Ratcliff, Benjamin	3-153
Price, Thomas	from	Sarsnett, Richard	3-349
Pitt, Thomas	from	Salisbury, Pedegrove	3-357
Porter, Elizabeth	from	Salisbury, redegrees	
C	from	Caswell, Martin	3-439
Rutherford, John	f pom	Conner, James	3-444
Raiford, John	from	Green, Nicholas	3-170
Radford, Robert	from	Hancock, John	3-390
Rouse, John, Jr.	from	Pace, James	3-186
Rodgers, Robert	from	Ratcliff, John	3-205
Ratcliff, Joseph	from	Ratcliff, John, Sr.	3-228
Ratcliff, John, Jr.	from	Rouse, John	3-353
Rouse, John, Jr.	from	Speight, William	3-213
Rench, John	from	Winkles, James	3-293
Richardson, Joseph, & others		Winkles, James	3-309
Richardson, Joseph, & others	TTOM	Williams, Camer	
grith Abiol	from	Cale, Robert	3-26
Smith, Abiel	from	Caswell, Richard, Jr.	3-35
Sasser, John	from	Caswell, Richard	3-39
Sasser, John	from	Cole, William	3-122
Sowell, Willis	from	Curlee, William	3-268
Stancil, John	from	Curlee, William	3-306
Stancil, John	from	Fellows, Robert	3-79
Spites, Thomas	from	Grantham, Edward	3-165
Sarsnett, Richard	from	Granville[, Lord]	3-407
Speight, William	TION		

Stanly, Benjamin	from	Herbert, James	3-23
Spann, John	from	Herring, John	3-33
Sasser, John	from	Howell, Henry	3-137
Smith, Abel	from	Hartsfield, John	3-277
Smith, Abel	from	Hartsfield, John	3-327
Swillevent, Joseph	from	Lambertson, John	3-172
Spier, James	from	Spier, James	3-92
Shepperd, Abram	from	Sellers, Jacob	3-130
Swan, Alexander	from	Surles, Edward	3-155
Sasser, Benjamin	from	Sasser, Thomas	3-216
Simmonds, John	from	Spann, John	3-221
Standly, Darkes	from	Standly, John	3-224
Smith, John	from	Stevens, William	3-402
Standly, Benjamin	from	Standly, Jonathan	3-446
Standly, Martha	from	Standly, Jonathan	3-447
Standly, Mary	from	Standly, Jonathan	3-448
Standly, Isaac	from	Standly, Jonathan	3-449
_		starts.	
Tegue, William	from	Brooks, John	3-142
Turner, Thomas	from	Blackledge, William	3-204
Treaweek, Robert	from	Farrell, Robert	3-161
Thomas, Samuel	from	Lewis, Thomas	3-355
Thomas, Samuel	· from	Newberry, John	3-104
Turner, Benjamin	from	Simmons, James	3-14
Taylor, Joshua	from	Suggs, Moses	3-234
Tynar, John	from	Tynar, Nicholas	3-96
Thomas, John G.	from	Turner, Benjamin	3-218
Taylor, William	from	Wood, William	3-381
Tilghman, Matthew <sup>14</sup>	from	Wilson, Ralph	3-267
Tilghman, Matthew	from	Wilson, Ralph	3-322
Hagoli Thomas			
Uzzell, Thomas	from	Rouse, John	3-75
Utly, William	from	Speight, William	3-212
Uzzell, Thomas	from	Turner, John	3-125
Vining, Jeptha	from	Davis Takes	
Vining, John	from	Rowe, John	3-271
	T I OM	Rowe, John	3-367
Williamson, John	from	Bryant, John	2 26
Winders, John, & others	from	Bright, William	3-36 3-68
Williams, John	from	Croom, Major	
Wiggins, Thomas	from	Davis, William	3-152
Wimberly, Joseph	from	Frisbee, Edward	3-429
West, John	from	Harnage, George	3-127
West, John	from	Harnage, George	3-297
Williams, John	from	T	3-302
Whych, William	from	Jones, Phillip	3-338
Winkles, Isaac	from	McHenry, William	3-286
Winfield, Joseph	from	Martin Dichard	3-30
Whitfield, William	from	Martin, Richard	3-54
Whitfield, William	from	Martin, Richard	3-200
Williams, Peter	from	O'Daniel, Frederick	3-85
Wilson, John	from	Parvis, George	3-198
Weaver, John, Jr.	from	Rhodes, James	3-70
, 5, 5	I I OIII	Weaver, John, Sr.	3-180

Whitfield, William from Winfell, Joseph 3-264
Winfell [Wingfield], William from Winfell, Joseph 3-325
Webb, Thomas from Walker, Jonathan 3-392

End of Book Three (3)

(To be continued with Book Four)

## References

9 - Enrolled in Johnston County, September Court, 1754. This is one of the deeds still extant. (The original is in the Lovit Hines Collection, State Department of Archives and History, Raleigh, North Carolina.)

These two Arthur Dobbs deeds were dated 19 May 1755. See pages 14-17 of The Story of Kinston and Lenoir County, by Talmage C. Johnson and Charles R. Hollo-

man (Raleigh, Edwards & Broughton Company, 1954).

The name Homing appears nowhere else in the recor

The name Homing appears nowhere else in the records of this area and is almost certainly a misspelling - possibly of Holloman, a family already established in the area.

12 - These two James McNatt deeds were dated before 11 Dec. 1758. See Johnston County Deed Book A1 (current series) - James McNatt to Robert Croshaw.

13 - Dated after 1752. See Johnston County Deed Book A1 (current series) - Silas Monk to John Monk.

T4 - The two Tilghman deeds were indexed in the original volume under the letter F instead of the letter T.

## JAMES SMILEY - TORY

Contributed by Russell E. Bidlack

(The following letter was found in the Gen. Nath'l. Greene Papers, Clements Library, Ann Arbor, Michigan.)

23d Dec 1781

State of North Carolina
Anson County

I James Smiley of Richmond County doe hereby acknowled my self a prisoner of War to the united State of america, and Doe hereby proms that I will Remain on my Own plantation in Richmond County till Legally Exchanged or Otherwise Cald on, and that I will not be of Counsil or ad[v]ice to the Enemys of the united State or doe any act Contrary to the Intrest of the same

In witness whereof I have this day acknowledg & signd

[signed] James Smylie

Acknowledged and signed before me Thos Wade

this my parole

[Note says in Wade's hand.]